using it to supplement GAAP results to provide a more complete understanding of the factors and trends affecting the business than GAAP results
alone. Our management also uses other metrics to evaluate capital structure, tax planning and capital investment decisions. For example, our
management uses credit ratings and net debt ratios to evaluate capital structure, effective tax rate by jurisdiction to evaluate tax planning, and payback
period and internal rate of return to evaluate capital investments. Our management also uses trade working capital to evaluate its investment in
receivables and inventory, net of payables.

16

Edgar Filing: Huntsman CORP - Form S-1/A

33

We believe that net income (loss) is the performance measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP that is most directly comparable to
EBITDA and that cash provided by (used in) operating activities is the liquidity measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP that is
most directly comparable to EBITDA. The following table reconciles EBITDA to our net loss and to our cash provided by (used in) operations:

Year Ended December 31, Nine Months Ended September 30,

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

2001 2002 2003 2003 2003 2004 2003 2004

(in millions)

EBITDA $ (590.8) $ 320.9 $ 473.5 $ 663.5 $ 273.2 $ 617.6 $ 463.3 $ 617.6
Depreciation and amortization expense (197.5) (152.7) (353.4) (479.7) (230.5) (410.3) (358.9) (410.3)
Interest expense, net (239.3) (181.9) (409.1) (397.5) (260.7) (459.5) (297.7) (303.9)
Income tax benefit (expense) 184.9 (8.5) (30.8) (32.1) 3.8 25.7 2.4 25.7

Net loss (842.7) (22.2) (319.8) $ (245.8) (214.2) (226.5) $ (190.9) $ (70.9)

Cumulative effect of accounting changes (0.1) (169.7) � � �
Equity in losses (income) of investment
in unconsolidated affiliates 86.8 31.4 37.5 38.2 (3.0)
Depreciation and amortization expense 197.5 152.7 353.4 230.5 410.3
Non-cash restructuring, plant closing and
asset impairment charges (credits) 528.2 (5.3) 9.7 12.3 109.0
Non-cash interest 10.4 (5.5) 90.7 44.5 118.0
Deferred income taxes (184.5) � (3.6) (27.8) (55.8)
Unrealized gains on foreign
currency transactions � � (58.3) (17.4) (26.1)
Other, net (4.3) 34.2 12.2 6.3 6.4
Changes in operating assets and
liabilities (78.3) 73.1 103.6 (109.2) (276.4)

Net cash (used in) provided by operating
activities $ (287.0) $ 88.7 $ 225.4 $ (36.8) $ 55.9

(e)
Included in EBITDA are the following unusual items of (expense) income:

Year Ended December 31, Nine Months Ended September 30,

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

2001 2002 2003 2003 2003 2004 2003 2004

(in millions)

Early extinguishment of debt(1) $ (1.1) $ (6.7) $ �$ �$ �$ (1.9) $ �$ (1.9)
Legal and contract settlement expense,
net(2) � � (2.0) (5.5) � (6.1) (5.5) (6.1)
Loss on sale of accounts receivable(3) (5.9) � (20.4) (32.4) (11.9) (10.2) (24.0) (10.2)
Asset write down(4) � � (3.0) (5.8) (3.0) � (5.8) �

Edgar Filing: Huntsman CORP - Form S-1/A

34

Year Ended December 31, Nine Months Ended September 30,

Restructuring, impairment and plant closing
costs(5) (588.5) 1.0 (37.9) (55.0) (27.2) (202.4) (44.3) (202.4)
Reorganization costs(6) (6.6) (18.6) � (27.5) � � (27.5) �
Cumulative effect of accounting changes 0.1 169.7 � � � � � �

Total unusual items of (expense) income
included in EBITDA $ (602.0) $ 145.4 $ (63.3) $ (126.2) $ (42.1) $ (220.6) $ (107.1) $ (220.6)

(1)
Represents charges, primarily the non-cash write-off of deferred debt issuance costs related to early retirement of debt.

(2)
Represents expense recognized in connection with legal settlements and contract terminations. See "Business�Legal Proceedings."

(3)
We maintain an accounts receivable securitization program under which we grant an undivided interest in certain of our trade accounts
receivable to a qualified off-balance sheet entity. We incur losses on the accounts receivable program for the discount on receivables sold
into the program and fees and expenses associated with the program. In addition, we retain responsibility for the economic gains and losses

[…]

funds legally available to do so. However, amounts available to pay dividends will be restricted by the terms of the credit agreements and
indentures of our subsidiaries. See "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations�Liquidity and
Capital Resources."

32

Edgar Filing: Huntsman CORP - Form S-1/A

52

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and capitalization as of September 30, 2004:

�
on an actual basis; and

�
on a pro forma as adjusted basis giving effect to the HLLC Bank Refinancing, the HI Senior Subordinated Notes Transaction
and the HI Term Repayment (each as defined in "Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Data"), the Reorganization Transaction
and the concurrent offerings of common stock and mandatory convertible preferred stock and the use of the net proceeds as
described in "Use of Proceeds."

   The information set forth below is derived from unaudited financial information and should be read in conjunction with the audited
consolidated financial statements included herein, "Use of Proceeds," "Selected Historical Financial Data," "Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Data" and the Consolidated Financial Statements included elsewhere in this prospectus and, in each case, the notes related thereto.

As of September 30, 2004

Actual
Pro Forma
As Adjusted

(in millions)

Cash $ 239.1 $ 196.8(a)
Restricted investment in marketable securities � 39.4

Debt:
Secured credit facilities $ 2,228.2 $ 2,175.0
Secured notes 799.5 640.1
Notes 2,075.2 2,092.4
Secured discount notes 389.5 �
Discount notes 489.2 47.7
Note due to affiliate 39.5 �
Other debt 179.6 179.6

Total debt 6,200.7 5,134.8

Stockholders' (deficit) equity:
Common stock (1,200,000,000 shares of common stock, par value $0.01 per
share, authorized, 215,909,091 shares outstanding pro forma as adjusted(b)) � 2.2
Preferred stock (100,000,000 shares of preferred stock, par value $0.01 per
share, authorized, 5,000,000 shares mandatory convertible preferred stock
outstanding pro forma as adjusted) � 250.0
Preferred member's interest 195.7 �
Common member's interest � �
Additional paid-in capital 734.4 2,622.1
Accumulated deficit (1,470.0) (1,708.5)(c)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 98.5 98.5

Total stockholders' (deficit) equity (441.4) 1,264.3

[…]

The pro forma financial data does not purport to be indicative of the combined financial position or results of operations of future periods or
indicative of results that would have occurred had the above transactions been completed on the date indicated. The pro forma and other
adjustments, as described in the accompanying notes to the pro forma consolidated condensed balance sheet and statements of operations, are
based upon available information and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable. The pro forma financial data set forth below should be
read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements, "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations," and "Selected Historical Financial Data" included elsewhere in this prospectus and, in each case, the notes related thereto.

38

Edgar Filing: Huntsman CORP - Form S-1/A

59

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2003

Pro Forma Adjustments

Offering and
Reorganization
Transaction

Adjustments(c)Actual

HIH
Consolidation
Transaction(a)

AdMat
Transaction(b)

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Pro
Forma As
Adjusted

(in millions)

Revenues $ 4,711.1 $ 1,733.4 $ 531.8 $ (91.1)(d)$ 6,885.2 $ 6,885.2
Cost of goods sold 4,258.7 1,551.9 412.7 (73.2)(e) 6,150.1 6,150.1

Gross profit 452.4 181.5 119.1 (17.9) 735.1 735.1
Expenses:

Operating expenses 333.3 104.6 172.1 (42.8)(f) 567.2 567.2
Restructuring and
plant closing costs 27.2 17.1 � � 44.3 44.3

Total expenses 360.5 121.7 172.1 (42.8)(f) 611.5 611.5

Operating income 91.9 59.8 (53.0) 24.9 123.6 123.6
Interest expense, net (260.7) (113.2) (36.3) (23.3)(g) (433.5) $ 135.8(g) (297.7)
Loss on accounts
receivable securitization
program (11.9) (12.0) � (0.1) (24.0) (24.0)
Equity in (loss) income of
unconsolidated affiliates (38.2) � � 39.0(h) 0.8 0.8
Other non-operating
expenses 0.4 (2.2) � � (1.8) (1.8)

Loss before income taxes
and minority interest (218.5) (67.6) (89.3) 40.5 (334.9) 135.8 (199.1)
Income tax benefit
(expense) 3.8 2.4 11.4 (15.2)(i) 2.4 2.4
Minority interest in
subsidiaries' loss 0.5 � � 5.3  (j) 5.8 5.8

Net (loss) income $ (214.2) $ (65.2) $ (77.9) $ 30.6 $ (326.7) $ 135.8 $ (190.9)

Basic and diluted (loss)
earnings per common
share $ (1.82)(k) $ (0.88)(l)

(a)
Reflects the results of operations of the HIH business for the four months ended April 30, 2003.

(b)
Reflects the results of operations of our Advanced Materials business for the six months ended June 30, 2003.

(c)
Amounts do not include non-recurring charges to earnings for a loss on early extinguishment of debt, the write-off of deferred debt issuance costs and
the declaration of $39.4 million of dividends on the mandatory convertible preferred stock. See footnotes (i) and (o) to the Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Balance Sheet.

[…]

indebtedness as of September 30, 2004. See "�Schedule of Pro Forma and Pro Forma As Adjusted Interest Expense Adjustments" below.

(h)
To eliminate the equity in income (loss) of HIH.

(i)
To reflect the income tax expenses associated with the AdMat Transaction. No tax benefit was recorded related to the HLLC pro forma adjustments as
HLLC has a full valuation allowance on its net deferred tax assets. No tax benefit was recorded related to the HIH pro forma adjustments as the
adjustments relate to income or expense in the U.S. and the U.S. income tax consequences of HIH are recorded in the consolidated tax returns of
HLLC.

(j)
To record the minority interest in Advanced Materials.

(k)
Per share information is calculated using 148.0 million actual shares outstanding, which gives effect to the shares of common stock to be issued in
respect of the outstanding membership interests in Huntsman Holdings, LLC in connection with the Reorganization Transaction.

(l)
Per share information is calculated using 215.9 million shares outstanding, which gives effect to the shares to be issued in connection with the
Reorganization Transaction and the shares to be issued in connection with this offering.

39

Edgar Filing: Huntsman CORP - Form S-1/A

61

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004

Actual
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Offering and
Reorganization
Transaction

Adjustments(c)
Pro Forma
As Adjusted

(in millions)

Revenues $ 8,357.7 $ 8,357.7 $ 8,357.7
Cost of goods sold 7,358.0 7,358.0 7,358.0

Gross profit 999.7 999.7 999.7
Expenses:
Operating expenses 580.9 580.9 580.9
Restructuring and plant closing costs 202.4 202.4 202.4

Total expenses 783.3 783.3 783.3

Operating income 216.4 216.4 216.4
Interest expense, net (459.5) $ 19.7(a) (439.8) $ 135.9(a) (303.9)
Loss on accounts receivable securitization
program (10.2) (10.2) (10.2)
Equity in income of unconsolidated
affiliates 3.0 3.0 3.0
Other non-operating expenses (0.8) (0.8) (0.8)

Loss before income taxes and minority
interest (251.1) 19.7 (231.4) 135.9 (95.5)
Income tax benefit 25.7 �(b) 25.7 25.7
Minority interest in subsidiaries' income (1.1) (1.1) (1.1)

Net (loss) income $ (226.5) $ 19.7 $ (206.8) $ 135.9 $ (70.9)

Basic and diluted (loss) earnings per
common share $ (1.97)(d) $ (0.33)(e)

(a)
Reflects the adjustment to net interest expense resulting from the Refinancing Transactions and other adjustments to interest expense
related to our indebtedness as of September 30, 2004. See "�Schedule of Pro Forma and Pro Forma As Adjusted Interest Expense
Adjustments" below.

(b)
No adjustments were made to income tax expense as we have a full valuation allowance on our net deferred tax assets.

(c)
Amounts do not include non-recurring charges to earnings for a loss on early extinguishment of debt, the write-off of deferred debt
issuance costs and the declaration of $39.4 million of dividends on the mandatory convertible preferred stock. See footnotes (i) and (o)
to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet.

(d)
Per share information is calculated using 148.0 million shares outstanding, which gives effect to the shares of common stock to be
issued in respect of the outstanding membership interests in Huntsman Holdings, LLC in connection with the Reorganization
Transaction.

Edgar Filing: Huntsman CORP - Form S-1/A

62

(e)
Per share information is calculated using 215.9 million shares outstanding, which gives effect to the shares to be issued in connection
with the Reorganization Transaction and the shares to be issued in connection with this offering.

40

Edgar Filing: Huntsman CORP - Form S-1/A

63

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

Pro Forma Adjustments

Offering and
Reorganization
Transaction

Adjustments(c)Actual

HIH
Consolidation
Transaction(a)

AdMat
Transaction(b)

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Pro
Forma As
Adjusted

(in millions)

Revenues $ 7,080.9 $ 1,733.4 $ 531.8 $ (93.7)(d) $ 9,252.4 $ 9,252.4
Cost of goods sold 6,373.1 1,551.9 412.7 (82.6)(e) 8,255.1 8,255.1

Gross profit 707.8 181.5 119.1 (11.1) 997.3 997.3
Expenses:
Operating
expenses 493.4 104.6 172.1 (37.9)(f) 732.2 732.2
Restructuring and
plant closing costs 37.9 17.1 � � 55.0 55.0

Total expenses 531.3 121.7 172.1 (37.9)(f) 787.2 787.2

Operating income 176.5 59.8 (53.0) 26.8 210.1 210.1
Interest expense, net (428.3) (113.2) (36.3) (0.9)(g) (578.7) $ 181.2(g) (397.5)
Interest
income�affiliate 19.2 � � (19.2)(h) � � �
Loss on accounts
receivable
securitization
program (20.4) (12.0) � � (32.4) (32.4)
Equity in (loss)
income of
unconsolidated
affiliates (37.5) � � 39.0(i) 1.5 1.5
Other non-operating
expenses � (2.2) � � (2.2) (2.2)

Loss before income
taxes and minority
interest (290.5) (67.6) (89.3) 45.7 (401.7) 181.2 (220.5)
Income tax expense (30.8) 2.4 11.4 (15.1)(j) (32.1) (32.1)
Minority interest in
subsidiaries' loss 1.5 � � 5.3(k) 6.8 6.8

Net (loss) income $ (319.8) $ (65.2) $ (77.9) $ 35.9 $ (427.0) $ 181.2 $ (245.8)

Basic and diluted
(loss) earnings per
common share $ (2.66)(l) $ (1.14)(m)

(a)
Reflects the results of operations of the HIH business for the four months ended April 30, 2003.

Edgar Filing: Huntsman CORP - Form S-1/A

64

(b)
Reflects the results of operations of our Advanced Materials business for the six months ended June 30, 2003.

(c)
Amounts do not include non-recurring charges to earnings for a loss on early extinguishment of debt, the write-off of deferred debt
issuance costs and the declaration of $39.4 million of dividends on the mandatory convertible preferred stock. See footnotes (i) and (o)

[…]

To reflect the income tax expenses associated with the AdMat Transaction. No tax benefit was recorded related to the HLLC pro
forma adjustments as HLLC has a full valuation allowance on its net deferred tax assets. No tax benefit was recorded related to the
HIH pro forma adjustments as the adjustments relate to income or expense in the U.S. and the U.S. income tax consequences of HIH
are recorded in the consolidated tax returns of HLLC.

(k)
To record the minority interest in Advanced Materials.

(l)
Per share information is calculated using 148.0 million shares outstanding, which gives effect to the shares of common stock to be
issued in respect of the outstanding membership interests in Huntsman Holdings, LLC in connection with the Reorganization
Transaction.

(m)
Per share information is calculated using 215.9 million shares outstanding, which gives effect to the shares to be issued in connection
with the Reorganization Transaction and the shares to be issued in connection with this offering.

42

Edgar Filing: Huntsman CORP - Form S-1/A

66

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2004

Actual
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Offering and
Reorganization
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma As
Adjusted

(in millions)

Assets
Cash and equivalents $ 239.1 $ (60.6)(a) $ 178.5 $ 18.3  (e) $ 196.8
Restricted investment in marketable securities � � 39.4  (f) 39.4
Accounts and notes receivable 1,403.3 1,403.3 1,403.3
Inventories 1,132.6 1,132.6 1,132.6
Prepaid expense 70.6 70.6 70.6
Deferred income taxes 20.6 20.6 20.6
Other current assets 69.5 69.5 69.5

Current assets 2,935.7 (60.6)(a) 2,875.1 57.7 2,932.8
Property, plant and equipment, net 5,014.8 5,014.8 5,014.8
Investment in unconsolidated affiliates 167.5 167.5 167.5
Intangible assets, net 264.8 264.8 264.8
Goodwill 3.3 3.3 3.3
Deferred income taxes 21.3 21.3 21.3
Other noncurrent assets 586.4 4.1(b) 590.5 (12.1)(g) 578.4

Total assets $ 8,993.8 $ (56.5) $ 8,937.3 $ 45.6 $ 8,982.9

Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Accounts payable $ 919.7 $ $ 919.7 $ $ 919.7
Accrued liabilities 689.8 689.8 4.6(h) 694.4
Deferred income taxes 18.9 18.9 18.9
Current portion of long-term debt 54.8 54.8 54.8

Current liabilities 1,683.2 1,683.2 4.6 1,687.8
Long-term debt 6,106.4 (36.0)(c) 6,070.4 (990.4)(i) 5,080.0
Long-term debt�affiliates 39.5 39.5 (39.5)(i) �
Deferred income taxes 242.1 242.1 242.1
Other noncurrent liabilities 653.2 653.2 26.3(j) 679.5

Total liabilities 8,724.4 (36.0) 8,688.4 (999.0) 7,689.4

Minority interest in common stock of consolidated
subsidiaries 29.2 29.2 29.2
Minority interest in warrants of consolidated subsidiary 128.7 128.7 (128.7)(k) �
Redeemable preferred members' interest 552.9 552.9 (552.9)(l) �

Total minority interests 710.8 710.8 (681.6) 29.2

Stockholders' equity
Preferred members' interest 195.7 195.7 (195.7)(m) �
Common members' interest
Class A units, 10,000,000 issued and outstanding, no par
value � � �
Class B units, 10,000,000 issued and outstanding, no par
value � � �
Common stock (1,200,000,000 shares of common stock,
par value $0.01 per share, authorized, 215,909,091
shares outstanding, pro forma as adjusted) � � 2.2  (n) 2.2
Preferred stock (100,000,000 shares of preferred stock,
par value $0.01 per share, authorized, 5,000,000 shares

� � 250.0  (n) 250.0

Edgar Filing: Huntsman CORP - Form S-1/A

67

mandatory convertible preferred stock outstanding, pro
forma as adjusted)

Actual
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Offering and
Reorganization
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma As
Adjusted

Additional paid-in capital 734.4 734.4 1,887.7  (n) 2,622.1
Accumulated deficit (1,470.0) (20.5)(d) (1,490.5) (218.0)(o) (1,708.5)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 98.5 98.5 98.5

Total stockholders' (deficit) equity (441.4) (20.5) (461.9) 1,726.2 1,264.3

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 8,993.8 $ (56.5) $ 8,937.3 $ 45.6 $ 8,982.9

(a)
To reflect the net use of cash as follows:

HI Bank Refinancing $ (1.1)
Net cash used in the HI Senior Subordinated Notes Transaction (0.5)
HI Term Repayment (59.0)

Net use of cash $ (60.6)

43

Edgar Filing: Huntsman CORP - Form S-1/A

68

(b)
To reflect the increase in deferred debt issuance costs, net of amounts written off, as a result of the following:

HI Bank Refinancing $ 1.1
HI Senior Subordinated Notes Transaction 1.0
HLLC Bank Refinancing 2.0

Net increase in deferred debt issuance costs $ 4.1

(c)
To reflect the net change in debt from the following:

Proceeds from the HI Senior Subordinated Notes Transaction $ 348.1

[…]

We do not have employment agreements with any of our other named executive officers.

162

Edgar Filing: Huntsman CORP - Form S-1/A

206

PRINCIPAL AND SELLING STOCKHOLDERS

   We are currently a wholly owned subsidiary of Huntsman Holdings, LLC. In the Reorganization Transaction, Huntsman Holdings, LLC
will become our wholly owned subsidiary, and the existing holders of membership interests in Huntsman Holdings, LLC will receive shares of
our common stock in exchange for their interests. There are currently 15 holders of membership interests in Huntsman Holdings, LLC.

   The following table sets forth information regarding the beneficial ownership of our common stock, giving effect to the Reorganization
Transaction and as adjusted to reflect the sale of common stock in this offering, by:

�
each person who is known by us to own beneficially more than 5% of our common stock;

�
each member of our board of directors and each of our named executive officers; and

�
all members of our board of directors and our executive officers as a group.

Shares Beneficially
Owned Prior to
this Offering(2)

Shares Beneficially
Owned After

this Offering(2)(3)

Name of Beneficial Owner(1)
Number of Shares
Being Offered(3)Number Percentage Number Percentage

Investments Trust(4) 143,939,372 87.4% 4,545,455 139,393,917 64.6%
Huntsman Family Holdings(4)(5) 143,939,372 87.4% 4,545,455 139,393,917 64.6%
MatlinPatterson(4)(6) 143,939,372 87.4% 4,545,455 139,393,917 64.6%
Jon M. Huntsman(4) 143,939,372 87.4% 4,545,455 139,393,917 64.6%
Peter R. Huntsman(4)(7) 144,154,360 87.5% 4,545,455 139,608,905 64.7%
David J. Matlin(4)(8) 143,939,372 87.4% 4,545,455 139,393,917 64.6%
Richard Michaelson � � �
Christopher R. Pechock(4)(8) 143,939,372 87.4% 4,545,455 139,393,917 64.6%
J. Kimo Esplin(7) 107,494 * � 107,494 *
Samuel D. Scruggs(7) 107,494 * � 107,494 *
Anthony P. Hankins(7) � � �
Paul G. Hulme(7) � � �
Patrick W. Thomas(9) � � �
All directors and executive officers as a
group (16 persons)(7) 144,390,847 87.6% 4,545,455 139,845,392 64.8%

*
Less than 1%.

(1)
Unless otherwise indicated, the address of each beneficial owner is c/o Huntsman Corporation, 500 Huntsman Way, Salt Lake City,
Utah 84108 and such beneficial owner has sole voting and dispositive power over such shares. See "Management" for a description of
each individual's position with or relationship to us.

(2)
Based upon an assumed initial public offering price per share of our common stock equal to the midpoint of the range indicated on the
cover of this prospectus. The relative ownership of shares by the existing holders of membership interests in Huntsman Holdings LLC